operation of the Franchised Business, and achieving and maintaining

1The agreements specify that “[t]he headings of the several sections and
paragraphs are for convenience only and do not define, limit or construe the contents
of sections or paragraphs.”  Appellants’ App. 107 & 203.

minimum Gross Sales of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) in each
twice-monthly billing period (Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000) per
month) from the end of the fifth year of operation of the Franchised
Business through the end of the term of this Agreement or any renewal
term of a renewal Franchise Agreement (the “Performance Standard”).